Trade and other payables -3.0 -4.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1

Liabilities due to affiliated companies -18.8 -22.6 -0.6 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -15.9

Financial liabilities -4.0 -40.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Currency risk from assets and liabilities (gross) 12.7 32.7 2.2 6.7 16.8 112.3 0.3

Expected sales in 2014 47.9 93.6 11.6 76.5 51.1 2,942.0 161.0

Expected acquisitions in 2014 -82.2 -114.1 -0.3 -0.6 0.0 -0.1 -0.1

Currency risk from expected transactions
in operating activities in 2014 (gross) 34.3 20.5 11.3 75.9 51.1 2,941.9 160.9

Hedging 1.6 45.6 -3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Currency risk (net) 45.4 7.6 10.5 82.6 67.9 3,054.2 161.2

147

WILO Annual Report 2014 || Consolidated financial statements || Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The foreign-currency receivables and liabilities, expected
 foreign-currency transactions and derivative financial instru-
ments in the form of cross-currency interest rate swaps
and forward exchange contracts have certain sensitivities
to  currency fluctuations. A 10.0 percent appreciation or
depreciation in the respective currency compared with the
other currencies as at 31 December would have the following
hypothetical impact on earnings.

Sensitivity analysis

2014 2013

EUR million +10% 10% +10% -10%

EUR -4.6 3.8 -5.0 4.3

USD 0.8 -0.6 -0.5 0.5

GBP 1.0 -0.8 1.4 -1.2

PLN 2.3 -1.9 2.2 -1.8

RON 1.7 -1.4 1.7 -1.4

RUB 5.1 -4.2 7.5 -6.1

SEK 2.4 -2.0 2.0 -1.7

The sensitivity analysis assumes that all other factors influ-
encing value remain constant and that the figures at the
reporting date are representative for the year as a whole.
There would be no impact on other comprehensive income
as the Wilo Group does not use hedge accounting.

INTEREST RATE RISK The Wilo Group faces interest rate risk
mainly on floating rate financial liabilities and on invested
cash. Both a rise and a fall in the yield curve result in interest
rate exposure. The Wilo Group mitigates adverse changes
in value from unexpected interest rate movements by using
derivative financial instruments. Interest rate risk as defined

[…]

quence of negative interest rates on deposits, Wilo would
align its investment strategy accordingly in order to minimise
the negative impact on net interest costs.

148 W I L O   |   P I O N E E R I N G  F O R  Y O U

WILO Annual Report 2014 || Consolidated financial statements || Notes to the consolidated financial statements

COMMODITY PRICE RISK The Wilo Group is subject to
 commodity price risk primarily from price fluctuations on the
global markets for copper and aluminium and their alloys.
The Wilo Group uses commodity derivatives in a targeted
manner to control this risk. The prices for most of the copper
procurement volume for the 2015 financial year have already
been fixed. Currently, the Wilo Group’s result of operations
would be influenced by price fluctuations on the global markets
for copper and aluminium and their alloys from the 2016
financial year onwards.

In accordance with IFRS 7, commodity price risks are shown
using sensitivity analyses to present the effects of changes
in commodity prices. A 10 percent increase (decrease) in
the price of copper and aluminium as at 31 December would
have the following hypothetical impact on earnings.

Sensitivity analysis

Copper Aluminium Total

EUR thousand 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Price increase (10%)

  Impact on earnings -590 -661 -185 -232 -775 -893

Price decrease (10%)

 Impact on earnings 590 661 185 232 775 893

The calculation takes into account all copper and aluminium
derivatives at the reporting date and the planned procurement
volume for the next year in each case. There would be no
impact on other comprehensive income as the Wilo Group
does not use hedge accounting.

CREDIT RISK Customer credit risk is countered with a uniform
and effective Group-wide system for systematic receivables
management and the monitoring of payment behaviour.
Dependency on individual customers is limited because Wilo

does not generate more than 10.0 percent of its total reve-
nues with any one customer.

The maximum credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of